et .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

. Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District Il : 3 ivii Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Recordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Company Pqaladin Energy Corp. Contact Mickey Horn

Address 10290 Monroe Dr., Dallas, Texas 75229 Telephone No. 432-634-6599

Facility Name Lowe 25 SWD #2 Well Facility Type SWD Well and Battery
| Surface Owner Lowe Family | Mineral Owner  Lowe Family | API No. 30-025-40668 B

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
M 25 138 37E 1087 South 216 West Lea
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil & Produced Water Volume of Release 70 Barrels Volume Recovered 55 Barrels
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 1/3/2014
1/3/2014 8:00 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Geoffrey Leking
Yes [ No [J Not Required
By Whom? Mickey Horn (operations Manager) Date and Hour 8:00 AM, 1/3/2014
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Back pressure valve on free water knock-out vessel malfunctioned. Pop-off vented to water tank and ran over tank. Released oil & produced
water into enclosed area and immediately outside of containment dikes. Shut-in operations and contained venting. Began immediate clean up.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* (See final Report)

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMGCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

. : Z OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
ﬁgnature:@ O cp

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: David Plaisance

Title: Operations Manager Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail s i i . iti :

mail Address: dplaisance@paladinenergy.com Conditions of Approval Attached []
Date:  7/29/2014 Phone: 214-654-0132

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 C i2te District Office i
District 111 3 3 ivigi ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Rtcordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
DistrictlV. 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [J Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company Pgaladin Energy Corp. Contact Mickey Horn

Address 10290 Monroe Dr., Dallas, Texas 75229 Telephone No. 432-634-6599

Facility Name Lowe 25 SWD #2 Well Facility Type SWD Well and Battery
{ Surface Owner Lowe Family [ Mineral Owner  Lowe Family | API No. 30-025-40668

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
M 25 138 37E 1087 South 216 West Lea
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release produced water & oil Volume of Release 70 Barrels Volume Recovered 55 Barrels
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 1/3/2014
1/3/2014 8:00 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Geoffrey Leking
X ves [ No [ Not Required
By Whom? Mickey Horn (operations Manager) Date and Hour 8:00 AM, 1/3/2014
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
0 Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Back pressure valve on free water knock-out vessel malfunctioned. Pop-off vented to water tank causing tank to run over. Released produced
water and some oil into enclosed area and immediately outside of containment dikes. Shut-in operations and contained venting. Began
immediate clean up.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Dug down on north and south sides of water tank area an average of 2 feet to uncontaminated soil. Installed 20 mil poly liner in area. Had soil
samples tested by Cardinal Laboratories (attached). Received verbal approval to back fill entire excavation, and to rebuild diked berms around
tank battery. Excavated soil sent to Gandy Marley waste disposal facility.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:@"——‘"‘ %;—h <@

Printed Name: David Plaisance

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: V.P. Approval Date; Expiration Date:
E-mail : i i . iti :

mail Address: dplaisance@paladinenergy.com Conditions of Approval Attached []
Date: 7/29/2014 Phone: 214-654-0132

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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“CARDINAL
=8 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBEBS, NM 88240

May 27, 2014

MICKEY HORN
PALADIN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707

RE: LOWE 25 SWD 4 ,Lokfg #‘/

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/19/14 8:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44;3/2;%.;,@1.,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of4




CARDINAL
=8 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN
MICKEY HORN
4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 05/19/2014 Sampling Date: 05/14/2014
Reported: 05/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: NORTH SIDE BATTERY (H401522-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 272
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2014 ND 2.21 111 2.00 2,27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.39
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/22/2014 ND 6.72 112 6.00 2.43
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.2 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 05/23/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/23/2014 ND 202 101 200 0.794
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/23/2014 ND 224 112 200 0.343
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.3 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uablity and Damages. Cardinals labiity and diert's exdusive remedy for any dam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
womummmumﬂmmmmnnmmmrmwmaummmm)manwmrnmnnumwmucm
Mmm_w-mmmlussd;s:,nrmnlpmrqhqntdbvdut,nbuMM:s,m.:snrsuxﬁsusmm\gmdwmmmmwlmedwm:ﬂhuwwm.mﬂmm

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be reproduced except in Rl with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Z‘;;_ﬁ;ﬂ.«-,_-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shal Cardinal be Bable for incdental or consequentidl damages,

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
J N I—— = 8 b O rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

X Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. c:w'smwmumkmmsrurmmmmmmmq.mmnmnwmsmlmtmeomwmmwmmm ANl dams, induding those for negligence and
mw\ammmumwam:uieuMmmm'mw&wmmmm)mmumahwm In no evet shal Cardnal be bable for incidertal of consequentidl damages,
mmmmm,hmnmmmm,ovlmsdmr\mﬂdbrdmmmaMWmmmduwmnmnﬂmmmwmu rmumun:
damuwmwawmmmwm.m:mmmmmmnmmmsmmmmrmmmnummwmmmmm; '

] 4:’:. _%"lq —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4




CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

£

F’agg4 of 4

== BILL TO——

ANALYSIS REQUEST

P.O. #:

[Company Name: AN ©a A A
Project-Managel M,-‘ Qka_i_.‘ H o7
Address:

City: m iél.m\ 0) state: TXK _ Zip:

Company: Vo&n.pl/\;\-

Phone #: ’-/3 2-6L3 CJ_—’ b SPEax #:

Attn: D e ” }éou-‘

B Address: a
Project #: ~_ Project Owner: ()Q_Loavl/v City: TY\~ ﬁ_&cﬁ)__
Project Name: Lows € 25 SwWwOR1 State:mTK Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX  |PRESERV] SAMPLING
o
=
Olw i o !
ol k= |lw -
| MEHE i | 3‘ I
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. B BE Wl 1218 . W N
A BN olzls o|% )
< = olw w
£12121212|.|5|2(2 alE |k
qul |1el2 1512|315 |a|5]|2 clo] DATE | TIME
| Dexth Slelo Bost M RN

5794 @-0%

I TS
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's kabikly and chenl's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in conkract or lorl, shall be lmited lo the amount paid by the client lor the
analyses. All claims including those o negligence and any other causs whatsoever shall be deamed waived unless made in writing and received by

Carcinnl within 30 days alter completion of the applicable

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

5![90&

Cogol- Infac
Yes ﬁﬁs
[} No

service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for of ¢ quental ‘without , b foss of use, of loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidiaties,
afifialas of suCCesLOrs o nrclinal, 1 of whether su is based n of the above staled reasons of otherwise .
ecived By: Phone Result: [ Yes L[l No |Add'l Phone #:
\ . FaxResult: [ Yes 0 No  |Add'l Fax#:

r REMARKS:

elinquished By: Date: eived By: 5 RJSHK @ Wi 0) é-fn_{om ™ <t

l Time
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition | CHE BY:

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to ?5-3%3-2 6
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 04, 2014

MICKEY HORN
PALADIN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707

RE: LOWESWD #1 ¢ £ ow iz #/

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/31/14 13:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif,html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of5




CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN
4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 03/31/2014 Sampling Date: 03/28/2014
Reported: 04/04/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOWE SWD #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: NORTHSIDE (H400950-01)
BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2.64 132 2.00 4,76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2.55 128 2.00 5.08
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2:51 126 2.00 4.96
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2014 ND 7.31 122 6.00 5.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 115 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1440 16.0 04/02/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2014 ND 187 93.4 200 1.94
DRO >C10-C28 2260 10.0 04/02/2014 ND 216 108 200 2.56
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 147 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUabiity and Damages. Cardinals Bability and diets exdusive remedy for any dam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Emited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whitsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after comgletion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml daims, includng those for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Bable for inddental or comsequential damages,

induding, without hmitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, offilates or successors arising ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

iy e
é.é(z/z;,fcﬁ,bu/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND TX, 79707

fi Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: é 03/31/2014 Sampling Date: 03/28/2014
Reported: i 04/04/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: 3 LOWE SWD #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: : NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SOUTHSIDE (H400950-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2.64 132 2.00 4.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2.55 128 2.00 5.08
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2014 ND 2.51 126 2.00 4.96
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2014 ND 7.31 122 6.00 5.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 113% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 04/02/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Anglyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2014 ND 187 93.4 200 1.94
DRO >C10-C28 2260 10.0 04/02/2014 ND 216 108 200 2.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 137 % 03.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardnal's labity and diets ochusive remedy for any dam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be bmited to the amout paid by dient for analyses. Al dams, indudng those for negigence and

any othe cause whatsoover shall be deemed waved unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice.

In no event shal Cardnal be hable for incdertal or consequential damages,

wdnmmminmm,m“-mmummd&.uwwudnncu'redwdu't,nsu.bsnanr.r..dmmwm:ssusmmmdarﬂummﬂcwﬁmdﬂwamwmﬂ,mdmm
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idertified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page3of5




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

"k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
xxx Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labidty and Damages. Cardinal’s habiity and dients exusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, indudng those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable savice.  In no evert shal Cardinal be fiable for incdertal o consequentidl damages,
induding, without Imitation, business internptions, loss of use, or lass of profts incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affites o successors aising ot of o related to the performance of the serices hercunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons of otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/zh:mf,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof5 |
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CARDIN AL
¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 11, 2014

MICKEY HORN
PALADIN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707

RE: LOWE 25 SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/08/14 7:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of4




(‘CARDI NAL
=% | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN

4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599

Received: 07/08/2014 Sampling Date: 07/07/2014
Reported: 07/11/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SOUTHWEST TANK (H402055-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/10/2014 ND 1.81 90.7 2.00 12.2
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/10/2014 ND 1.83 91.3 2.00 12.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/10/2014 ND 1.85 92,3 2.00 12.0
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/10/2014 ND 5.73 95.6 6.00 11.0
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/10/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/10/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/09/2014 ND 191 95.3 200 0.0204
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/09/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.0322
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 125 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 147 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damages. Cardnals kablty and diets exdusive remedy for any dam ansnp, whether based in contract or tort, shall be bmited to the amount paid by dhet for andhyses. Al daums, indudng those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. Inmmmwmmhnmaem.inr:uwnﬁdww::
Induding, without Rmeation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incured by dient, fts subsidaries, affbates or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the sevices hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excegt in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

- ’Z;» -?'z{l—:«n -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDIN AL
=¥ L Saboratorieas

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

% Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature,

¥ Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUabidity and Damages. Cardnals labity and dient's exdusive remedy for any dam ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, induding those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after ctompletion of the applicable service, In no event shal Cardnal be kable for incidental or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitation, business interruptions, lkiss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affkates or successors arsing out of or rdated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced exceqt in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N A
é[%/@“w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4 |
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CARDINAL

g |— = b & rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 11, 2014

MICKEY HORN
PALADIN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707

RE: LOWE25SWD *F Loz %

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/04/14 9:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

égﬂ,ﬁw

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of6




CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 03/04/2014 Sampling Date: 03/03/2014
Reported: 03/11/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOWE25SWD S 457/ 35 = 3T Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Numb_er: NONE GIVEN 990 sz oAl i Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: NORTHSIDE 2' (H400643-01)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.04
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 4,25
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.83 91.6 2.00 4.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2014 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 5.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.1 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 65.7-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1880 16.0 03/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 208 104 200 5.02
DRO >C10-C28 3830 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 209 105 200 3.45
Surrogate: 1-Chloraoctane 96.7 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 160 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages. mnalxmmwwumtmrmmyrummmmb&m"mmwmmhehmmwwmmm&nfwm Al dams, indudng those for negiigence and
any other case whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in wniting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no evert shall Cardinal be lable for incdental or consequentidl damages,
induding, without limitation, business irterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, afffiates of SucCessors atsung ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
daim ks based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

5 =
%_/L'. AMA'._)«-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of6




CARDINAL
=8 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN
MICKEY HORN
4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 03/04/2014 Sampling Date: 03/03/2014
Reported: 03/11/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SOUTHSIDE 2' (H400643-02)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.04
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 4.25
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.83 91.6 2.00 4.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2014 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 5.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95.9% 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 102 % 71.3-129
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 63.7-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 03/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 208 104 200 5.02
DRO >C10-C28 76.4 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 209 105 200 3.45
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: (Uabity and Damages. wxmmmsm:«mmmdamanmq,mmsmnmmmm,mﬁmlmmmmmmwmmmm Al dams, indudng those for negigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinl within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé@/’z\. _m:-_‘z,_,—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

0 In no event shal Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
mr\u.mIm.hﬂrﬂslmmwms,lossduu.wmnrmmmﬂedwdiﬂ'hmdmu,amlmuurmw.manymmnfrxmmuommmmmcmmhumwmrd.rma&u

whether  such

| Page3of6

|




CARDINAL

= L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN

4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 03/04/2014 Sampling Date: 03/03/2014
Reported: 03/11/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: HOLE BY PUMPING UNIT @ 2' (H400643-03)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.04
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 4.25
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2014 ND 1.83 91.6 2.00 4.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2014 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 5.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95.6 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 65.7-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 03/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 208 104 200 5.02
DRO >C10-C28 38.1 10.0 03/06/2014 ND 209 105 200 3.45
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 91.6 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labiity and Damages. Cardiral’s Rabty and dients excusive remedy for any dam arsing, whether based in contract o tort, shall be bmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al dams, indudng those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever sholl be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinadl within thirty (30) days after comgletion of the applicable service, lnnummmuummmmmm,
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising ot of or related to the performance of the sences hereunder by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such
daim ts based upon any of the above stated reasons of otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced eaept in full with witten approval of Cardinal Lasboratories.

%/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

’2\;‘“ ' ,K;c,n_c -
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CARDINAL
8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

e Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Hxk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labiity and Damages. (‘.wdnd'sl.abmvanddn!mrmmmmmu@.umnhasednmwm.ﬂﬂh:lmcdmlmmnmwdﬂfum Al daims, induding those for negh and
mmmmmummmmmmmmmamwuoummm(m)mmnmummm lnmmmmml&hmmmg::m
|rdnng,wumhmm.umﬂmmInsanu_uhsso(pmmsIrmrcdbvdmi,nunmmu.mmummmdwmﬂmmpﬂmdwmmmww lme!m:rum'
caim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples idertified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, ’

&%,ﬁ_ﬁ;u_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f6 |




ICARDINAL
(L_aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page8of6 |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(675) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: PO_QQ_J,‘Q {p._)__._:%_% |E===BIEETO =

Project Manager _ (V\ic|(g Yo N . PO.#:
Address: ‘ - Company: Mﬁm‘z’._m
City: N\“\é Q_a.,.,cb ’Ea. State:Tx Zip: Attn: m-\dtﬂ_u\ YWoen: G
Phone #: 5/3 2. - (,e 5“'{’65@9&: # Address: '

Project #: Project Owner: Md'-:w City: @ N\h\ a&c‘/o)
Project Name: Lou.)‘i, 16 f)"\-" D“%‘F \ State: TK Zip:

Project Lacation: |Prone #: (52 -l 457

Sampler Name: 5\’\0\1\(\0 &) &)5_& ; - o Fax #:

‘

FOR LAS USE ONLY . MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
AP 33
clg|zlE . =
LablD. |  SampleLD. =2[51E | [.].|8]3]. 517 a
2151315]| |8 |E|21S|E J o\
H4Dou % c|2|5(2/3|8|2|5]2]8|5] oate | mme
| [Mocdnaido D l 23 gos| T171 11
2| Dot Sid, 4 I L B-adeyo T ]
[ | R-2MHO: 20| | | 1

2 |Hole By Pumpiuaundi+
) @ 2

ot e . s = - i
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilly and Damages. Cardinal’s liabifty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whelher based in contract or fort, shall be limiled lo the smount paid by the cient for the
enalyses. All chims including those for negligence and any sther cause whatsosver thall ba deemed waived unless made in writing and recsived by Cardinsl within 30 days after completion of the applicoble

service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inci of | di including without limitaian, business interruptions, loss of Use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsiciarles,
alfliatas or suceessors arising out of or related Io the parformance of serviceshersurbler by Cardinai, regardless of whether such claim is d upon any of the above staled reesons or otherwise.
Relin, y! e, ecgived By: Phone Result: [0 Yes [ No |Add'l Phone #:
® Fax Result: O Yes [ No  [Add'l Fax#:
9 . Tipghg:/ REMARKS: 5
- L) Seuek@ W ind StrEawn T
Relinquished By:™ ¢ Date: eived By:
: Time: . |

Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Gondition | GHEGKED &iv:
- 9 Cool ~Intac
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: q 7 L/ es [ Yes
# No No

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2%1 Lf
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 14, 2014

MICKEY HORN ﬂ

PALADIN
4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707 .

RE: LOWE 25 SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/09/14 15:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

.

Sincerely,

——
%/ﬁ) _Mﬁ__,—
P
Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
LY

| Pageitof4 |




CARDINAL .
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN

MICKEY HORN

4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707

Fax To: (432) 634-6599

Received: 01/09/2014 Sampling Date: 01/08/2014
Reported: 01/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SURFACE (H400081-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analvzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <5.00 5.00 01/13/2014 ND 2.09 105 2.00 3.68
Toluene* 9.75 5.00 01/13/2014 ND 2.06 103 % 2.00 3.76
Ethylbenzene* 10.6 5.00 01/13/2014 ND 2.10 105 2.00 3.52
Total Xylenes* 87.5 15.0 01/13/2014 ND 6.12 102 6.00 3
Total BTEX 108 30.0 01/13/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 18 % 89.4-126
Chleoride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 01/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 4110 100 01/12/2014 ND 170 84.8 200 9.62
DRO >C10-C28 57500 100 01/12/2014 ND 170 84.8 200 13.1
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 471 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1550 % 63.6-154
.
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) davs after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianies, affiliates o successors arising out of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é‘%_a,.%::;-ﬁ:&ma_f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page2of4 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/ag

matrix interference's.
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

Lablty and Damages. Cardinal's labilty and chent's exclusive remedy for any caim ansing, whether based n contract or tort, shall be Imited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. All claims, including those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
indluding, without mitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arisng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential camages,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenstse, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.,

%,,‘Z;-f"{;ﬂm,_‘

Celey D.

Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 4




ICARDINAL
L aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326_FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 4 of 4

Company Name: F/oJLo;.d ~N € NM:/)‘VI CQ'@:O

ANALYSIS REQUEST

[ProlectManager” = &floiy  Hrorem

Combd. Pl Bonry

r

Address: 2 2/60 (o N K)\J\.JC :
e 79707

ciy: /NS : State: 7 X Zip: Attn: N\“d@\leam

Phone #: "/52 -S22 216k Address:

Project #: Project Owner: &ﬁw; ‘|City:

Project Name: }@ A% % 6 [L_\)D State: Zip:

Project Location: Lob\s g 2.5 Suwl D Phone #: L

Sampler Name: Q//)MM\ [d{)ﬂ Fax #: ]

FOR LAB USE ONLY . R MATRIX IPRFSERV SAMPLING |
§ oy | § | 3
o w H

Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. x % % ';5? als dlal gz L INH
R HEE NS

Huoops | clS|21213|312]5[2 8|5] oare| Tme

| Soetocs X1 -8 [eo] 711 [7

services hereundar by Cardinal. re;

Regeived By:

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Carcinal's liabilty snd client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based in contract or fort, Jhali be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims including these fer negligence and eny other cause whalsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in weiing and received by Cardinal within 30 days afler completion of the spplicable
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 10, 2014

MICKEY HORN ﬁ 0(

PALADIN
4006 DUNKIRK
MIDLAND, TX 79707

RE: LOWE 25 SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/03/14 13:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at .
www.tceqg.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(L’g@/z:»_ﬁ;mw,,

Celey D. Keene .

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PALADIN
MICKEY HORN
4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707 .
Fax To: (432) 634-6599
Received: 02/03/2014 Sampling Date: 01/31/2014
Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOWE 25 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: 1' NORTH SIDE (H400321-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 1.65
Toluene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.37 119 2.00 1.64
Ethylbenzene* 1.34 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.38 119 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* 15.8 1.50 02/06/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 0.798
Total BTEX 17.2 3.00 02/06/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 187 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Tmue Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 617 100 02/04/2014 ND 203 101 200 3.08
DRO >C10-C28 9560 100 02/04/2014 ND 190 95.1 200 1.59
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 168 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 252% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's labdty and chents exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be bmited to the amount pad by clhent for analyses. All daims, induding those for neghgence and

any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in weiting and recerved by Cardinal wethin thaty (30) days after completion of the appiicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be kable for inodental or consequential damages,

incuding, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurmed by chent, its subsidaries, affikates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
caim 15 based upon any of the abave stated reasons or ctherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44%

~ e
,_-—’;L,:L _7&{4‘_41 -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

L
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CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/03/2014
02/10/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LOWE 25 SWD

NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 1' SOUTH SIDE (H400321-02)

PALADIN
MICKEY HORN
4006 DUNKIRK

MIDLAND TX, 79707
Fax To: (432) 634-6599

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS * S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* 0.905 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* 8.50 1.50 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX 9.41 3.00 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 142 % §9.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 599 100 02/04/2014 ND 203 101 200 3.08

DRO >C10-C28 9200 100 02/04/2014 ND 190 95.1 200 1.59

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 162 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 238 % 63.6-154 L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Ma,‘?-:i) o h;onﬂ e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's labiity and clent's exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in whting and receved by Cardinal within thaty (30) days after completion of the applicable serice, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without lmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentretion and/or
matrix interference's.
504 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Howk Insufficient time to reach temperature.
- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report
.
Cardinal Laboratories . *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Libity and Damages.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall net be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

3’_/2‘;;_7&‘;:‘:/&4?_ ——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Carginal's lablty and clents exclusve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based in contract or tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al dams, incudng those for neglgence and

any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardnal withn thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable serice. In no event shall Cardnal be Lable for incidental or consequental damages,

including, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, s subsiiaries, affliates o SuCCessors artsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
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ICARDINAL
{_aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 50of 5
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